# CH \$90.00 608

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

v1.1 ETAS ID: TM764517

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Salex, LLC		12/31/2021	Limited Liability Company: COLORADO

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Thermoflex Corp.
Street Address:	1535 S. Lakeside Drive
City:	Waukegan
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60085
Entity Type:	Corporation: ILLINOIS

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	6084727	SALEX ORGANIZERS
Registration Number:	5101839	VEHICLE OCD
Registration Number:	6213222	ORGANIZE YOUR RIDE

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: colleen.brennan@bakermckenzie.com

Correspondent Name: Colleen Brennan

**Address Line 1:** 300 East Randolph Street, Suite 5000

Address Line 2: Baker & McKenzie LLP
Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Colleen Brennan
SIGNATURE:	/colleen brennan/
DATE SIGNED:	10/31/2022

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=SALEX - Trademark Assignment- DECEMBER 31.2021- For Recordal#page1.tif source=SALEX - Trademark Assignment- DECEMBER 31.2021- For Recordal#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007889 FRAME: 0759

900728907

### ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

**THIS ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS** is made effective as of December 31, 2021, by and between **Salex, LLC**, a Colorado limited liability company having a principal place of business at 9858 S. Johnson Way, Littleton, Colorado 80127 ("<u>Assignor</u>") and **Thermoflex Corp.**, an Illinois corporation having a principal place of business at 1535 S. Lakeside Drive, Waukegan, Illinois 60085 ("<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to a certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of December 31, 2021 (the "<u>Purchase Agreement</u>"), pursuant to which Assignee has agreed to purchase certain assets of Assignor, and Assignor has agreed to cause the same to be transferred, assigned and contributed to Assignee;

WHEREAS, Assignor owns all right, title and interest in and to and is the sole and exclusive owner of the United States trademark and service mark registrations listed on Schedule A, attached hereto and incorporated herein (collectively, the "Marks"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, Assignor desires to assign and transfer to Assignee all of its right, title and interest in and to the Marks and Assignee is desirous of acquiring the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, for the foregoing recited consideration and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor, as beneficial owner, does hereby assign, sell and transfer to Assignee all of its right, title and interest in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks, the right to sue for past infringement thereof, the registrations and applications for registration therefor, and all the benefit of the Marks.

Assignor does further consent to the recordation of this assignment by Assignee with the Commissioner of Trademarks of the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment as of the date first written above.

Assignor: Salex, LLC			
DocuSigned by:			
Ву:	todd bifluit		
Name:	Todd Leifheit		
Title:	Owner		

# **SCHEDULE A**

# TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

MARK	Registration No.	Registration Date
SALEX ORGANIZERS	6,084,727	June 23, 2020
VEHICLE OCD	5,101,839	December 13, 2016
ORGANIZE YOUR RIDE	6,213,222	December 1, 2020

2

TRADEMARK REEL: 007889 FRAME: 0761